HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
March 20, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00  Tapes 31-32
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant
MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2542 — Public Hearing
SB 61 — Work Session

HB 2702 — Reconsideration and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
31A 003 Chair Riley calls the meeting to order 1:32 pm
HB 2542 — PUBLIC HEARING

009 Rep. Krummel, House District 26

071 Chair Riley

073 Rep. Beyer

080 Rep. Krummel

097 Rep. Beyer

100 Rep. Krummel

107 Chair Riley

112 Rep. Krummel

116 Chair Riley

121 Patricia Whitfield, Oregon State Police

164 Rep. Thatcher
31A 170 Whitfield

196 Rep. Thatcher

198 Chair Riley

199 Whitfield

207 Rep. Edwards

214 Whitfield

216 Rep. Edwards



32A

SB 61 — WORK SESSION

224
263
264
351
357
380
386
402
417
002

HB 2702 — WORK SESSION

005
015
017
033
034

036

037

039

040

045

047
048
050

32A

056

058

062

063

069

074
083
093
094

Whitfield

Chair Riley

Kathleen Joy, Director, Oregon Volunteers
Chair Riley

Joy

Chair Riley

Whitfield

Rep. Beyer

Chair Riley

Closes public hearing on HB 2542

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator

Chair Riley

John Fletcher, Oregon Housing Community Services Department
Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 61 -1
amendments dated 03/06/2007 (EXHIBIT A)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves SB 61 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor.
MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to place SB 61 on the consent
calendar

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Beyer withdraws the motion

Chair Riley

MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to SUSPEND the rules for
the purpose of reconsidering vote on HB 2702

Chair Riley hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to RECONSIDER HB 2702
which was sent to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and be referred to the Committee on Ways
and Means

Chair Riley, hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED

MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to RECONSIDER HB 2702 -
1 amendments dated 03/09/07 (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Chair Riley

Pat Allen, Office of Regulatory Streamlining



32A

31B

107
125
132
133

140
188
191
197
203
205
235
244
255
271
272
278
286
291
295
296
301
316
317
322
334
343

352
375
390
398
401
405
411
424
431
009
012
018
020

022

030
033

035

Allen

Rep. Girod
Chair Riley
Chair Riley hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED
Pat Allen
Rep. Edwards
Allen

Chair Riley
Rep. Girod
Allen

Rep. Girod
Allen

Rep. Edwards
Chair Riley
Allen

Chair Riley
Allen

Rep. Girod
Allen

Chair Riley
Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Rep. Girod
Chair Riley
Brennan

Rep. Beyer
Allen

Rep. Thatcher
Allen

Rep. Thatcher
Chair Riley
Rep. Thatcher
Rep. Girod
Allen

Rep. Girod
Allen

Rep. Thatcher
Allen

Chair Riley
MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to ADOPT HB 2702 -2
amendments dated 3/19/2007 (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 5-1-0
AYE: 4 — Beyer, Edwards, Thatcher, Riley
NAY: 1 -- Girod

Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED

Chair Riley declares the work session on HB 2702 will be carried
over to Thursday, March 22, 2007
Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 2:10 pm



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. SB 61, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
B. HB 2702, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
C. HB 2702, -2 amendments, Staff, 2 pp



