# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## TAPE LOG

### March 20, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 Tapes 31 - 32

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair
	Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
	_

STAFF PRESENT:	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

## HB 2542 – Public Hearing

#### SB 61 – Work Session

### HB 2702 - Reconsideration and Work Session

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
31A	003	Chair Riley calls the meeting to order 1:32 pm
<u>HB 2542 – PUB</u>	<b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	009	Rep. Krummel, House District 26
	071	Chair Riley
	073	Rep. Beyer
	080	Rep. Krummel
	097	Rep. Beyer
	100	Rep. Krummel
	107	Chair Riley
	112	Rep. Krummel
	116	Chair Riley
	121	Patricia Whitfield, Oregon State Police
	164	Rep. Thatcher
31A	170	Whitfield
	196	Rep. Thatcher
	198	Chair Riley
	199	Whitfield
	207	Rep. Edwards
	214	Whitfield
	216	Rep. Edwards

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	224	Whitfield
	263	Chair Riley
	264	Kathleen Joy, Director, Oregon Volunteers
	351	Chair Riley
	357	Joy
	380	Chair Riley
	386	Whitfield
	402	Rep. Beyer
	417	Chair Riley
32A	002	Closes public hearing on HB 2542
<u>SB 61 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	005	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Riley
	017	John Fletcher, Oregon Housing Community Services Department
	033	Chair Riley
	034	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to ADOPT SB 61 -1 amendments dated 03/06/2007 (EXHIBIT A)
		VOTE: 5-0-0
	036	Chair Riley, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	037	MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves SB 61 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	039	VOTE: 5-0-0
	040	<b>AYE:</b> In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
	045	REP. THATCHER will lead discussion on the floor. MOTION: Rep. Beyer moves to place SB 61 on the consent calendar
	047	Rep. Thatcher
	048	<b>Rep. Beyer withdraws the motion</b>
	050	Chair Riley
<u>HB 2702 – Y</u>	WORK SESSION	
32A	056	<b>MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to SUSPEND the rules for the purpose of reconsidering vote on HB 2702</b>
	058	Chair Riley hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	062	MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to RECONSIDER HB 2702 which was sent to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be referred to the Committee on Ways and Means
	063	Chair Riley, hearing no objection declares the motion CARRIED
	069	MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to RECONSIDER HB 2702 - 1 amendments dated 03/09/07 (EXHIBIT B)
	074	Chair Riley
	083	Rep. Girod
	093	Chair Riley
	094	Pat Allen, Office of Regulatory Streamlining

107	Allen
125	Rep. Girod
132	Chair Riley
133	Chair Riley hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED
140	Pat Allen
188	Rep. Edwards
191	Allen
197	Chair Riley
203	Rep. Girod
205	Allen
235	Rep. Girod
244	Allen
255	Rep. Edwards
271	Chair Riley
272	Allen
278	Chair Riley
286	Allen
291	Rep. Girod
295	Allen
296	Chair Riley
301	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
316	Rep. Girod
317	Chair Riley
322	Brennan
334	Rep. Beyer
343	Allen
352	Rep. Thatcher
375	Allen
390	Rep. Thatcher
398	Chair Riley
401	Rep. Thatcher
405	Rep. Girod
411	Allen
424	Rep. Girod
431	Allen
009	Rep. Thatcher
012	Allen
018	Chair Riley
020	MOTION: Rep. Edwards moves to ADOPT HB 2702 -2
0.2.2	amendments dated 3/19/2007 (EXHIBIT C)
022	<b>VOTE: 5-1-0</b>
	AYE: 4 – Beyer, Edwards, Thatcher, Riley
020	NAY: 1 Girod Chair Bilay declares the motion CAPPIED
<b>030</b>	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED
033	Chair Riley declares the work session on HB 2702 will be carried over to Thursday, March 22, 2007
035	Chair Riley adjourns the meeting at 2:10 pm

32A

31B

# EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 61, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- B. HB 2702, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
  C. HB 2702, -2 amendments, Staff, 2 pp